MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

having been heretofore sold, and Letter D, in the second range Chap. 339. of townships west of the east line of the state in the county of Washington, provided the said Hiram Lyford or his heirs shall within five years from the passage of this resolve perform all the settling duties on said land required by the laws of this state.

[Approved August 29, 1850.]

Chapter 339.

Resolve setting apart the proceeds of the public lands as a fund for the payment of the public debt.

Resolved, That all the lands owned by the state of Maine, Public debt, payment of either in severalty or in common with the commonwealth of Massachusetts, (other than those located or may hereafter be located for settlement) not heretofore otherwise appropriated, are hereby set apart for the creation of a fund to pay the public debt of this state; and the proceeds of the sale thereof except so much as may be required for the expense of surveying and controlling them, and the location, construction and maintenance of roads on said lands, shall be hereafter paid into the treasury and applied to that purpose alone, until said debt shall be extinguished; and whenever there shall be funds in the treasury arising from this source not wanted for the payment of the public debt maturing within the year, the treasurer is hereby authorized to anticipate the payment of any of the public debt maturing during the next succeeding year: provided, that nothing in this resolve shall be so construed as to authorize the sale of more land, than is now allowed by law.

[Approved August 29, 1850.]

Chapter 340.

Resolve for building a bridge across Moose river.

Resolved, That the sum of eight hundred dollars be and $_{ ext{Moose river}}$ hereby is appropriated from the treasury of the state, for building a bridge across Moose river, in Somerset county, to be expended under the direction of the land agent: provided the

Снар. 341.

inhabitants interested in said bridge shall contribute such further sum as may be necessary to complete the construction of said bridge.

[Approved August 29, 1850.]

Chapter 341.

Resolve in favor of the Baring and Houlton road.

Baring and Houlton road. Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to expend one hundred and fifty dollars in repairing the Baring and Houlton road, one hundred thereof to be expended in township number eleven, at the monument, and the balance in Orient.

[Approved August 29, 1850.]

PAY ROLL of the members of the house of representatives of the thirtieth legislature, at the session held at Augusta, commencing on the eighth day of May, and ending on the twenty-ninth day of August, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty.

COUNTY OF YORK.

Districts,	Names of Members.	Miles travel.	Days attendance.	Amount of travel and attendance.
Biddeford,	Richard M. Chapman,	80	114	244
York,	Alexander Dennett,	120	114	252
Sanford,	Ichabod Frost,	110	114	250
Hollis,	John M. Goodwin,	90	114	246
South Berwick,	Mark F. Goodwin,	110	114	
Kittery,	John R. Haley,	- 1	114	
Berwick,	Alexander Junkins,	1	114	
Buxton,	Stephen Lane,		114	
Wells,	Christopher Littlefield,	;	114	
Acton,	George W. Lord,		114	
Parsonsfield,	Jacob Marston,		114	
Kennebunkport,	Nathaniel Mitchell,		114	
Cornish,	Thurston P. McKusick,		114	
Alfred,	Archibald Smith,		114	
Saco,	Gideon Tucker,		114	
Lyman,	William Waterhouse, jr.,	95	114	247
				\$3,969